



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 628/2021 and I.A. 8307/2024**

DR RENU PURI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Samvartika Pathak and Ms. Swati
Bansal, Advs. (M:9891001999)

versus

SMT ANU MAHAJAN

..... Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

% **15.04.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A. 8307/2024 (for additional doc.) in CS(OS)-628/2021

2. This is an application on behalf of the Plaintiff- Dr. Renu Puri seeking to place on record additional documents.

3. It is alleged by the Plaintiff that on 6th January, 2024, the defendant and her husband Mr. Anurag Mahajan were trespassing and intruding the suit property bearing no. 184-C, DDA MIG Flats, Rajouri Garden. New Delhi- 27 even when the property has been locked since 2021. The said property is also under dispute of ownership after the demise of the parents of the parties. The Plaintiff states that she has filed a police complaint with respect to the same.

4. The Plaintiff wishes to place on record a police complaint and some photographs. Since these are official documents, a judicial order and the



photographs are being placed on record to support the police complaint, the same are taken on record subject to all objections of the Defendant.

5. The Defendant is free to file rebuttal documents. Since the matter is listed before the Joint Registrar on 7th August, 2024, let the admission/denial of these documents and any additional documents that may be filed by the Defendants be also completed on the said dates. Application is disposed of.

CS(OS)-628/2021

6. List before the Joint Registrar on 7th August, 2024 i.e., the date already fixed.

7. List before Court on 13th September, 2024, i.e., the date already fixed.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

APRIL 15, 2024

dj/rks