



\$~7

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 628/2021

DR RENU PURI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kush, Mr. Ayush,
Ms. Meenakshi Bhatia & Ms.
Mansi Jain, Advs.

Versus

SMT ANU MAHAJAN

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Tushar Rohmetra, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

03.12.2024

**IA no.6011/2024 under Section 151 CPC moved by the
plaintiff for clarification**

1. Heard. The plaintiff has stated in the captioned IA that the documents filed vide diary no.2005502/2022 are the same documents which have been filed vide diary no.43883/2023. The record also reflects that vide order dated 28.02.2023, the defendant has already given his no objection for the documents filed by the plaintiff vide diary no.43883/2023 dated 17.02.2023.

2. In view of the above, the defendant cannot at this stage now raise objections to the said documents filed by the plaintiff, which were already on record vide diary no.43883/2023.

3. Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of.

**I.A. 39458/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC read
with Section 151 CPC seeking vacation of stay of order
dated 30.11.2024 by defendant)**

4. As per office note, reply to the captioned IA filed by plaintiff is lying under objections. Learned counsel for the plaintiff is directed to take requisite steps within two weeks to bring the same on record.

5. It is stated by learned counsel the defendant that he



has not received copy of reply, to which learned counsel for the plaintiff undertakes to supply the same within one week. Let needful be done as stated.

6. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 628/2021

7. On perusal of Affidavits of Admission/Denial of the documents already filed by the defendant, it is found that the Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by the defendant is not in the prescribed format. So, the defendant is directed to file fresh/proper Affidavit of Admission/Denial in the prescribed format as per Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules within four weeks with copy to the opposite side.

8. On the other hand, Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents filed by plaintiff though in a prescribed format, it is not strictly as per law. So, the plaintiff is also directed to file fresh/proper Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents strictly as per law within four weeks with copy to the opposite side.

9. The defendant is also directed to file Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents qua additional documents of the plaintiff filed vide diary no.43883/2023 in the prescribed format as per law within four weeks with copy to the opposite side.

10. Thereafter, the plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps for filing soft copy as well as physical copy of Joint Schedule of the documents at least two weeks before the next date of hearing.

11. Both the parties are directed to file physical copy of



the documents of which e-copy already filed on record, if not filed earlier, before the next date of hearing.

12. Re-notify the matter for marking of exhibits to the documents on 15.01.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
DECEMBER 3, 2024/ab
Click here to check corrigendum, if any